=NorthShore Office of Finance

University HealthSystem 1301 Central Street

Evanston, IL 60201
www.northshore.org

(847) 570-5065
{847) 570-5240 Fax

Ms. Courtney Avery RECEIVED

Iilinois Health Facilities and Services Review Board MAR 2
525 West Jefferson Street-2™ Floor 9 2019
Springfield, iL 62761

March 27, 2019

HEALTH Fac)
SERVICES REVIéwgg:ﬁD

Permit: #15-029 - Highland Park Hospital (Completion & Final Cost Report)
Project: Modernization of the existing OB related beds and services.

Discontinue 10 OB Beds
Permit Holder: NorthShore University HealthSystem, 1301 Central, Evanston, lllinois 60201

Dear Ms. Avery:

This is a report on project completion and final realized cost for the above referenced project. This
project was approved by the State Board on August 25, 2015 and involves a major modernization
project at Northshore University Health System — Highland Park Hospital. Included with this letter is the
detailed itemization of expenditures by project cost component and certification of the expenditures
and sources of funds. The approved permit amount was $ 15,973,291, The final realized cost of this
project is $15,278,319.19 which is $694,971.81 or 4% below the approved permit amount. These costs
have been audited and a letter of audit has been attached.

Pursuant to sections 1130.770 of the lllinois Administrative Code, this letter certifies that the final
realized cost referenced above is the totai cost required to complete the project and that there are no
additional or associated costs or capital expenditures related to the project which will be submitted for
reimbursement under Title XV!II or XIX,

If we can provide you any further information at this time, please contact me via email at
jaaron@northshore.org or 847-492-6504.
S‘}’C“;’d Ori”.f‘o. <

Sincerely, Ca.\.-c}’ui ot Cusk
(. ~ Si'%na:.! bedure rma on Meeh 21, 2016

| 3 N .
John Aaron = jd’\r\ pbr

Senior Director, Finance ELOJ)\ Dw'-m,Q

NorthShore University HealthSystem ﬂg;‘ar.?_ pu b <

CFFICIAL SEAL
ELLEN DANIEL
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:11/16/19

A leaching Affiliace of
the Universicy of Chicago
Pritzker School of Medicine Heospitals * Medical Group * Research Institute « Foundation




S Integrated Facilities Solutions, Inc.

March 20, 2019

John Aaron

Senior Director, Asset Management Department
NorthShore University HealthSystem

1301 Central Street

Evanston, IL 60201

Subject: [Final progress report
Project: Highland Park Hospital - Modernization of the existing OB related beds
and services. Discontinue 10 OB Beds
CON Number: CON 15-029

Dear Mr. Aaron,

On behalf of NorthShore University HealthSystem, Integrated Facilities Solutions, Inc, (IFS) has
reviewed the above project.

Based on the records provided by NorthShore, dated March 20, 2019 the actual costs paid to date
on the above project is $15,278,319.19 in direct project cost. The attached spreadsheet outlines the
project costs by category. We have confirmed that the direct project cost of $15,278,319.19 spent
as of the above date are in agreement with IFS records.

The CON project 15-029 was complete as scheduled.
¢ Labor and Delivery - construction complete and occupied

* Canopy - construction complete and occupied
* (-Section Room - construction complete and occupied

Sincerely,

Integrated Facilities Solutions, Inc.

5270 N. Lincoln Avenue, Skokie, IL 60077 e Office 847-673-0010 Fax 847-673-5100



by

—frhe> Facilities

Solutions, Inc.
Project Number: 15-029
Project Title: 15-029 Highland Park Hospital: Modernization of the existing OB related beds and services. Discon
Subject: Annual C.O.N. Progress Report
Permit Holder: NorthShore University HealthSystem
Date: March 29, 2019

Integrated

Projected Total Costs Available Estimated Variance
Incurred as of Balance as of Costs to From
03/29/2019 03/26/2019 Completion Approved
Preplanning Costs $ 21200000 | § 208,686.08 | $ 331392 | % $ 3.313.92
Site Survey & Soil Investigation { $ 15,000.00 $ 15,000.00 | § $ 15,000.00
Site Preparation 3 454,000.00 | $ 2,00000($ 45200000 % $ 452,000.00
Off-site Work $ 450.000.00 5 450.000.00 | § $ 450,000.00
New Construction Contracts $ 58200000 | $ 305521600 [ $ (2473.216.00)] § $ (2.473,216.00)
[Modernization Contracts $ 852528000 % 8470,12855[ % 55151451 % $ 55,151.45
Contingencies $ 286,340.00 3 286,340.00 [ § $ 286,340.00
Architectural/Engineering Fees | $ 907.000.00 | $ 1,00990087 [ $ (102,900.87)| 8 $ (102,900.87)
Consulting and Other Fees 3 665,000.00 | $ 55042558 | $ 114,574.42 | & $ 114,574.42
Movable or Other Equipment 5 306167100 |$ 1430991.98|35  1630,679.02 | § $  1630,679.02
[Other Costs to be Capitalized $ 815.000.00 ( 550,970.13 | § 264,02987 | $ $ 264.029.87
| Total] $ 15,973,291.00 { § 15,278,319.19 [ § 694,971.81 | $ $ 694,971.81

Cash and Securities

Pledges

Gifts and Bequests

Bond Issues (project related)
Mortgages

Leases (fair marketl value)
Governmental Appropriations
Grants

Other Funds and Sources
TOTAL FUNDS

$ 15,973,281.00

$ 15,973,291.00




N Integrated
HE Facilities
Seolutions, Inc.

Project

130816 - HP South LDRP Room Renovation
130817 - HP Canopy & Common Area Renovation
140913 - HP C - Section Rm Renovation

ICON Category

01 - Pre-Planning

03 - Site Preparation

05 - New Construction

06 - Modernization Contracts

08 - Architect/Engineering Fees

09 - Consulting and Other Fees

10 - Moveable or Other Equipment
11 - Other Costs to be Capitalized

Commitment Invoices Report

Total invoiced
$4,518,638.47
$3,952,015.55
$6,807,665.17

$15,278,319.19

Total Invoiced
© $208,686.08
$2,000.00
$3,055,216.00
$8,470,128.55
$1,009,900.87
$550,425.58
$1,430,991.98
$550,970.13
Total $15,278,319.19

1ofd Printed on 3/20/2019 9 28:46 AM

PMWeb



APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES
TO OWNER: Northshore University HealthSystem PROJECT. NUH - Highland Park Hospital LORP Renov Phase 2. 5
mwm« Mﬂ...a.ﬂ»...%ﬁ mm,.wam ﬂﬁ%&:ﬁ APPLICATION NO.:27 Distribution to;
Evars §0201-0000 US PERICOTO:28-FEB-18  [] OWNER
FROM CONTRAGTOR: Pepper Constiuttion Co ARCHITECT: PROJECT NOS 11401890 ARCHITECT
it tone otoh Roag o INVOICE NO. 1401890027 CONTRACTOR
Bartington, IL , 50010-31414 m
CONTRACT DATE :10-FEB-15 ]

CONTRACT FOR: NUH - Highland Park Hospital LDRP Renov

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is made for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation

shaat is attached.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM . ... ............. $ 5,010,360.00
2. Netchange by changeorders . ............... $ 538,062.00
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE { Line1 +/~2). ...... $ 5,548,422.00
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE..... % §5,548,422.00
(Column G on G703)
5. RETAINAGE:
Total retzinage Colurmn | of G703} s v v veweann e nnn.ne. $ 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE ........... 5 5,548,422.00
(Line 4 lass Line § Tolal )
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
{Line 6 from prior Cemtifieate) . -« v vvus oo e eeanae. . $ 5,358,740.89
8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE .. ....oovuoon ..., $| 188,681.11]
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE .

{Line 3less Lina 6) 8 .00
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADCITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Change Order approved in
previous months by OE_..Mq L L 0.00

APPROVED THIS MONTH

Number Cate Approved

CURRENT TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Net Change by Change Orders 538,062.00

The undersigned Contractor cerfifies that {o the best of the Contraclor's knowledge,
snformation and belief the work covered hry this Applicalion for Payment has been completad
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounis have been paid by the
Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for payment were issued and payments
received from the Owner, and thal cumrent payment shown herein is now due,

Contractor : per Canstiuction Company
By: Dale : wf \Q'zl\m

State of : tjmﬂ«ﬂu?m
%ﬂmﬂ,&w

County of - hDO/P £ Q%M.W

Subscribed and swom to before Hmﬂwm.«-m mﬁoﬁmummﬁm

me this et Feinronm_ 7068 e 2ry Tubiic, Sate of Hinoi
4 5 EXires Tupe 28 s
Al SRRl

My Commission\gxpires: * b {7241(4
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT

In accordance with the Contract Documents, based on on-site cbservations and the data
compiising the above appfication, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
Architect's knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressed as indicated, the
quality of Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is enlitled

to the payment of the AMDUNT CERTIFIED.
/28 L8L1]

Nolary Public:

AMOUNT CERTIFIED w$

{Attach explanation If amount certified differs from the amount applied for. Intal figures on this
Appilication and on the Confinuation Shest that are changed to conform o tha amount
certified )

Date - w\N\ \N&m

ficate s ng! nagotiahlgl The AMOUNT CERWFIED & payahle only to the Conlraclor
namied herein. Issgance. p; t and acceptance of payment are without prejudice ta any
rights of the Owner or Contraétor under this Contract




APPLICATION AND CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT PAGE 1 _OF 3 _ PAGES

TO OWNER: Nerthshore University HealthSystem PROJECT: Highltard Park Hospitai Women's Cenler - P1
2650 Ri : 2650 Ridge Aven . L
mﬁah»hmw_.) e mﬁ:unn“.m_m. e APPLICATION NO.:14 Distribution to:
) 62201-0000 US PERIOD TO :30-JUN-16 ] OWNER
=
FROM CONTRACTOR: Pepper Construction Company ARCHITECT: PROJECT NOS.: 1401531 L ARCHITECT
411 Lake Zurich Road INVOICE NO. 1401531014 | - CONTRACTOR

Samingien, I, 60010-3141 -
CONTRACT DATE :20-AUG-14 OJ

CONVRACT FOR: Hightand Park Hospital Women's Center - P

n The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of the Contractors mowledge,
OOZ._-WBPO.—.OW S >_u _UF“O.PH.-OZ _uomﬂ _U><_S mz.—. intorm:ation 2nd beffef the work covered by this Application for Paymen: has been completed
Application is made for payment, as shawn below, in connection with the Contract. Continuation in accordance with the Contract Documents, that &l amounts have been paid by the
sheet is attached. Contraclor for Wark for which previous Certificates for payment were issued and payments
1. ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM ... ... ..o, [ 2,648,142.00 recelved from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now cue.
2. Net change by changeorders ................ S 218,033.00 Contractor : Pepper Construction Company
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ( Line1 +/-2)....._. $ 2,866,175.00 . \W\F\x\ Date - \.
4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE....... $ 2,866,175.00 / e «m, N1W 2
{Column G on G703) State of © N
5. RETAINAGE: o N
Total retainage Columm L ef G703} . o v seeccnernn . $ 0.00  countyor: OFFICIAL mﬁ.ﬁﬁ:
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE . ......... $ 2,866,175.00 , Jacklyn Kowalski
(Line 4 less Line 5 Tatal } Subscribed and swom to before Notary wn ¢, State of Tineis
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT me this day of e omission Exairss Juve 29, 2049
(Line 5 from prior Certificate) . v oo v 0. St a e e nanna, $ 2,719,8917.76 N .. / 1 N e
— ofary Public: oy, . :
8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE . ... .........unns. $ 146,257.24] L 5 ._AQ refedo.,
8. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE . My Commission mﬁmqmm“
hed e ) : <o ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYWENT
) e oS e e i s PEo SO f in accondance with ho Comrast Documents, based on o shte obsevgtions and the data
Change Order approved in 210,750.04 0.04 comprising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Owner that to the best of the
previous morths by Owner Architect's knowledge, in‘ormation and befief the Worlc has progressed as indicated, the
APPROVED THIS MONTH quality of Work is in accordance with the Contract Documents, and the Contractor is entitied
o the payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.
Number Date Approved
0000004 22.-APR2016 7,283.00 . AMOUNT CERTIFIED . s [Me,257.24

(Altach exolanation i amount certified differs from the amount apphied for Inftia figures on this
Application end on the Continuation Sheef thal am chenged fo conform fo the amount
certifiad.}

CURRENT TOTAL 7,283.00 0.00 \ \
Net Change by Ghange Drders 218,033.00 By Date: &, NA. /2728
This Cerglicale is :w\. _,.a%mu_m:.__m AMOUNT CERTIFIEL)is payabie oaly to the Contracior
named herein. | nce, payment and acoeptance of payment are witheut prejudica to eny
rights of the Owner or Oo:n.u&m.‘ under this Comtract.




TO OWNER: Norlnshore University HeafthSystem

2650 Ridge Avenue
Evanston, It

FROM CONTRACTOR: Pepper Gonstruction Company
411 Lake Zimich Road
Barrington, IL, 60010-3141

CONTRACT FOR: NUH - Highland Park Hospitai Canopy & Co

D CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT PAGE 1 OF 4 PAGES

PROJECT: NUH - Highland Park Hosaitat Canopy & Common Area improverne

B APPLICATION NO.-19 Distribution to:
S0201-0000 US PERIODTO:31-DEC17 [} OWNER
ARCHITECT: PROJECT NOS:1401888 {] ARCHITECT
INVOICE NO.1401888019 m CONTRAGTOR

CONTRACT DATE :10-FEB-15 d

CONTRACTOR'S APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT

Application is mads for payment, as shown below, in connection with the Contract. Continuatior

sheet is attached.

1. ORIGINAL CONTRACTSUM ..........oo.u. .. $
2. Net change by changeorders . .......c....... $
3. CONTRACT SUM TO DATE ( Linet +/- 2 ) $

4. TOTAL COMPLETED & STORED TO DATE..... $

{Column G on G703)

2,887,777.00

167.439.00
3,055,216.00
3,055,216.00

5. RETAINAGE:
Total retainage Colmmn L of G703) e v e o ovs oe o vennnns $ 0.00
6. TOTAL EARNED LESS RETAINAGE .. ......... $ 3,055,216.00
(Line 4 less Line 5 Tatal )
7. LESS PREVIOUS CERTIFICATES FOR PAYMENT
{Lire & from prior Comtificat®) . » v o v eeewenonsnrenenns 2,839,606.62
8. CURRENT PAYMENTDUE . ................. 215,609.38|
9. BALANCE TO FINISH, INCLUDING RETAINAGE .
{Line 3 less Lina 6) 0.00
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY ADDITIONS DEDUCTIONS
Change Order spproved In
previcus months by Owner 191,004.00 S .
APPROVED THIS MONTH
Number Date Approved
CURRENT TOTAL 0.00 0.00
Net Changa by Change Orders 167,439.00

The undersigned Contractor cerffies that to the best of the Contractor's knowledge,
information and belief the work covered by Lhis Application for Payment has been complated
in accordance with the Contract Documents, that all amounts have been peid by the
Contractor for Work for which previous Certificates for payment were issued and payments
received from the Owner, and that current payment shown herein is now due.

Contractor : Rgpper, truction Company

By: Date : \ U\ \hnu ...3
State of : \ﬁ fjo./—ﬁi

Cournyof:_{_ (YN
Subscribed and swom to before <
] f " oa&
methls  ((Y  dayof /i .4 LS, State of mw.“ew
Notary Public: AN ) J Zxpines June 29, 301y 3
T
My Commission mx&.mw“ ! \ @ :9

—
ARCHITECT'S CERTIFICATE FOR PAYMENT
in accordance with the Comiract Documents, based on on-site vbservations and the data
compiising the above application, the Architect certifies to the Cwner that to the best of the
Architec{’s knowledge, information and belief the Work has progressod as indiceted, the
quality of Work Is in accomdance with the Contract Documents, and the Centracior is. entitled
1o the payment of the AMOUNT CERTIFIED.

AMOUNT CERTIFIED s 25 oo, %8

{Attach explanation if amount certified differs from the amournt applied for. Initial figures on this
Applicalion and on the Continuglion Sheef that are changed to conform to the amount
certfified.)

Date: /. N\N\ \ 007
nagotiablyd, The AMOUNT CERTIFIEDAS payable’only to the Contractor

nce, ang acceptanca of paymant are withou! prejudice to any
under this Contract.




+NorthShore

University HealthSystem

March 27, 2019 Interoffice Correspondence
To: John Aaron, Senior Director, Finance

From: Lynn Banks, Senior Internal Auditor, Internal Audit

Subject: Certificate of Need Close-Out — Project #15-029: NorthShore University

HealthSystem — Highland Park Hospital: Modernization of the Existing OB
Related Beds and Services; Discontinue 10 OB Beds
SCOPE:
The Certificate of Need (CON) Close-Out Review Jfor the NorthShore University HealthSystem —
Highland Park Hospital: Modernization of the Existing OB Related Beds and Services; Discontinue 10 OB
Beds Project was conducted as part of the compliance component of the Internal Audit
Department’s annual audit work plan.

The objectives of this review were:

- Todetermine if charges to be reported to the Illinois Health Facilities Services Review Board
are substantiated by appropriate supporting documentation;

- To determine if expenses were properly recorded for the project and CON account category:;

- To determine if expenses were properly approved,

- To determine the mathematical accuracy of invoices;

- To determine if applicable construction progress payments included accurate application for
payment documents (i.e., previous payment calculations), were properly notarized, and included
lien waivers.

In order to accomplish our objectives, we:

- Reviewed, on a test basis, expenditures identified on the project general ledger report to ensure
existence of appropriate supporting documentation;

- Determined that the items sampled were properly included on the appropriate usage line in the
Draft Close Out report;

- Confirmed that reconciling items were appropriately and logically supported.

CONCLUSIONS:

In our opinion, based on our review of $12,658,408.73 (83%) of costs for the Highland Park
Hospital: Modemization of the Existing OB Related Beds and Services; Discontinue 10 OB Beds
Project, we confirm that the $15,278,319.19 in CON charges to be reported to the Illinois Health
Facilities Services Review Board by the March 29, 2019 required submission date, were
substantiated by comprehensive and appropriate supporting documentation. Our review did not
identify any material inaccuracies in expenses incurred, paid and recorded.

¢: Mark Alexander, AVP, Corporate Compliance & Internal Audit
Jeffery Biesczat, VP and Controller, Finance
Harry L. Jones, Jr., Chief Compliance Officer
Brent Lewin, Senior Director, Finance
Jessica Morris, Manager, Finance
Dora Sirakova, Manager, Internal Audit



Print Batch Labels Page 1 of 1

= -
| = |zzs Clcm 2988
———— 35 = S22 ¢p po e = »EE SEE3
e — =] =4 = M oW QAFZ
[—— — 3-0 (X :'| = Mgm=
- ~! = ‘.;J,‘J_U_UEZZg_g gang
——————— & = 3850 mO |- FUEg
S ——— © = me x 8F2 252
1 Y = — A< m ] mw —
o - — o m = 4 (4
—————— N = [ m - m =5
s > S = pn = g
e = x =< &
—_— < = AN ™ > ®
————— = "2 Q8%
i —————GSESmm - —
———— = o =<
— =[5 m
— 3 5 = > |B a3
P ————— o c (=] i a0s
—_——a ] 2 W 8 Saom
e —————— - j P % g 5%3
—————— Q = < |2 5%
o ———— r:B o é ©
s 0 Z3| R g
T b | L) w ca e
e SERJIME0RZAAD

After printing this label:
1. Fold the first printed page In half and use as the shipping label.

2. Place label in shipping pouch and affix it to your shipment so that the barcode portion of the label
can be read and scanned.

Shipment Summary

[LLYTT R TP U

Ship Date: 3/27/2019

Service Type: FedEx Prierity Overnight® Estimated Charge: $13.66
Package Type: FedEx® Envetope Shipper Account #: 430281429
Tracking Number(s):
786294712007
From Address: To Address:
CORPORATE OFFICES ILLINOIS HEALTH FACILITIES AND SERVICES
Camille Franklin REVIEW BOARD
1301 CENTRAL STREET ATTN: COURTNEY AVERY
EVANSTON, IL 60201 525 WEST JEFFERSON
8475705274 2ND FLOQR
SPRINGFIELD, IL 62761
2177823516

hitps://optifreight.cardinalhealth.com/Protected/Customer/Shipping/ShippingDocuments/P... 3/27/2019



